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3: Connecting other components/
3: Raccordement d’autres éléments/
3: Conexión de otros componentes

A Speaker cord (supplied)/Cordons d’enceintes (fournie)/
Cables de los altavoces (suministrada)

B Speaker label/Etiquette de l’enceinte/Etiqueta del altavoz

Satellite tuner or Set-top 
box/Tuner satellite ou 

Décodeur/Sintonizador vía 
satéllite o decodifi cador

C HDMI cable (not supplied)/Câble HDMI (non fourni)/Cable HDMI (no suministrado)
D Optical digital cord (not supplied)/Cordon numérique optique (non fourni)/Cable digital óptico 
 (no suministrado)
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2: Connecting the speakers
The illustrations above show how to connect the 
speakers. Before you connect the speakers, check the 
speaker label on the rear panel of the speakers for the 
speaker type. Refer to “2: Connecting the speakers” in 
the operating instructions supplied with the receiver for 
details.

About speaker jacks
• Connect the same color speaker connector to the 

same color jack of the receiver.
• Refer to the illustration above for details of 

connecting speaker cords.

3: Connecting other components
This is an example of how to connect this receiver and 
your components. Refer to step 3 and 4 of “Getting 
started” of the operating instructions supplied with 
this receiver for details on other connections and other 
components.

4: Connect all power cords last
Connect the AC power cord to a wall outlet.
Refer to “Connecting the AC power cord” in the 
operating instructions supplied with the receiver.

English

This Quick Setup Guide describes how to connect a 
DVD player, satellite tuner or set-top box, TV, Blu-ray 
disc player, speakers, and a subwoofer so that you 
can enjoy multi channel surround sound. Refer to the 
operating instructions supplied with the receiver for 
details.

The illustrations in the guide designate speakers as A 
through F.

A Front speaker (left)
B Front speaker (right)
C Center speaker
D Surround speaker (left)
E Surround speaker (right)
F Subwoofer

1: Installing the speakers
The illustrations above show an example of a 5.1 
channel speaker system (fi ve speakers and one 
subwoofer) confi guration. Refer to the operating 
instructions supplied with the receiver.

About speaker placement
The center speaker are magnetically shielded to allow 
it to be installed near a TV set. However, as the front 
speakers, surround speakers and subwoofer are not 
magnetically shielded, we recommend that you place 
them slightly further away from a TV set.

Français

Ce guide d’installation décrit comment raccorder un 
lecteur DVD, un tuner satellite ou un décodeur, un 
téléviseur, un lecteur de disques Blu-ray, des enceintes 
et un caisson de graves afi n que vous puissiez bénéfi cier 
du son surround multicanal. Reportez-vous au mode 
d’emploi fourni avec l’ampli-tuner pour plus de détails.

Les illustrations du guide désignent les différentes 
enceintes, de A à F.

A Enceinte avant (gauche)
B Enceinte avant (droite)
C Enceinte centrale
D Enceinte surround (gauche)
E Enceinte surround (droite)
F Caisson de graves

1: Installation des enceintes
Les illustrations ci-dessus représentent un exemple de 
confi guration de système d’enceintes 5.1 canaux (cinq 
enceintes et un caisson de graves). Reportez-vous au 
mode d’emploi fourni avec l’ampli-tuner.

A propos de la position des enceintes
L’enceinte centrale dispose d’un blindage magnétique 
afi n de permettre son installation à proximité d’un 
téléviseur. Toutefois, étant donné que les enceintes 
avant, les enceintes surround et le caisson de graves 
ne possèdent pas de blindage magnétique, nous vous 
conseillons de les éloigner davantage du téléviseur.

2: Raccordement des enceintes
Les illustrations ci-dessus indique comment raccorder 
les enceintes. Avant de procéder au raccordement des 
enceintes, vérifi ez l’étiquette des enceintes située sur 
le panneau arrière des enceintes pour en connaître le 
type. Reportez-vous à la section « 2 : Raccordement 
des enceintes » du mode d’emploi fourni avec l’ampli-
tuner pour plus de détails.

A propos des prises d’enceinte
• Raccordez le connecteur d’enceinte d’une couleur 

donnée à la prise de l’ampli-tuner de même couleur.
• Reportez-vous à l’illustration ci-dessus pour plus de 

détails sur le raccordement des cordons d’enceinte.

3: Raccordement d’autres éléments
Ce guide donne un exemple de raccordement de cet 
ampli-tuner et de vos éléments. Reportez-vous aux 
étapes 3 et 4 de la section « Préparatifs » du mode 
d’emploi fourni avec cet ampli-tuner pour plus de 
détails sur le raccordement à d’autres éléments. 

4: Raccordez tous les cordons
 

d’alimentation en dernier lieu
Raccordez le cordon d’alimentation secteur à la prise 
murale.
Reportez-vous à la section « Raccordement du cordon 
d’alimentation secteur » dans le mode d’emploi fourni 
avec l’ampli-tuner. 

Español
Esta guía de instalación rápida describe cómo conectar 
un reproductor de DVD, un sintonizador vía satélite o 
un decodifi cador, un televisor, reproductor de discos 
Blu-ray, los altavoces y un altavoz potenciador de 
graves para que pueda disfrutar del sonido envolvente 
multicanal. Consulte el manual de instrucciones 
suministrado con el receptor para obtener más 
información.

En las ilustraciones de la guía, los altavoces se 
identifi can de A a F.

A Altavoz frontal (izquierdo)
B Altavoz frontal (derecho)
C Altavoz central
D Altavoz de sonido envolvente (izquierdo)
E Altavoz de sonido envolvente (derecho)
F Altavoz potenciador de graves

1: Instalación de los altavoces
Las ilustraciones anteriores muestran un ejemplo de 
confi guración de un sistema de altavoces de 5.1 canales 
(cinco altavoces y un altavoz potenciador de graves). 
Consulte el manual de instrucciones suministrado con 
el receptor.

Sobre la ubicación del altavoz
El altavoz central está protegido magnéticamente para 
que pueda instalarse cerca de un televisor. Sin embargo, 
debido a que los altavoces frontales, los altavoces de 
sonido envolvente y el altavoz potenciador de graves 
no están protegidos magnéticamente, se recomienda 
situarlos a una cierta distancia del televisor.   

2: Conexión de los altavoces
Las ilustraciones que aparece más arriba muestra cómo 
conectar los altavoces. Antes de conectarlos, compruebe 
la etiqueta del altavoz situada en el panel posterior de 
los mismos para conocer el tipo de altavoz. Consulte el 
apartado “2: Conexión de los altavoces” del manual de 
instrucciones suministrado con el receptor para obtener 
más información.

Acerca de las tomas de los altavoces
• Conecte el conector del altavoz según el color, al 

mismo color de la toma del receptor.
• Consulte la ilustración anterior para obtener más 

información sobre cómo conectar los cables de los 
altavoces.

3: Conexión de otros componentes
Este es un ejemplo de cómo conectar este receptor 
a los componentes. Consulte los pasos 3 y 4 de 
“Procedimientos iniciales” del manual de instrucciones 
suministrado con el receptor para obtener más 
información sobre cómo realizar otras conexiones y 
sobre otros componentes.

4: Conecte todos los cables de 
alimentación en último lugar
Conecte el cable de alimentación de ca a una toma de 
pared.
Consulte el apartado “Conexión del cable de 
alimentación de ca” del manual de instrucciones 
suministrado con el receptor.
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5: Calibrating the speaker settings automatically
You can set up the speakers to obtain the sound you want from all connected speakers automatically by using the Auto 
Calibration function. The Auto Calibration function will:
• Check the connection between each speaker and the receiver.
• Adjust the speaker level.
• Measure the distance of each speaker from your listening position.
• Measure the frequency characteristics.

1 Connect the supplied optimizer microphone to the AUTO CAL MIC jack on the receiver.

2 Set up the optimizer microphone.
Place the optimizer microphone at your listening position.You can also use a stool or tripod so that the optimizer 
microphone remains at the same height as your ears.

3 Press AMP MENU.

4 Press V/v repeatedly to select “A.CAL”, then press  or b to enter the menu.
“START” appears on the display. 

5 Press  to start measurement.
The Auto Calibration function starts.
When the measurement ends, a beep sounds and “SAVE” appears on the display.

6 Press  on the remote to save the measurement result.
For details on the Auto Calibration function, refer to step 7 of “Getting started” of the operating instructions supplied with this 
receiver.

Notes
• If there are any obstacles in the path between the optimizer microphone and the speakers, the calibration cannot be performed 

correctly. Remove any obstacles from the measurement area to avoid measurement error.
• During the calibration, the sound that comes out of the speakers is very loud. Pay attention to the presence of children or to 

the effect on your neighborhood.
• Perform the Auto Calibration in a quiet environment to avoid the effect of noise and get a more accurate measurement.

6: Setting up other components
You should set up each component so that the sound is output from the speakers correctly when you play back a connected 
component. Refer to the operating instructions supplied with each component. 

After the setting  
The receiver is now ready to use. Press the input button on the remote to select the component you want to play back. Refer to 
the operating instructions supplied with the receiver for details.

7: Setting for the “Bravia” sync
To use the “BRAVIA” Sync, set the Control for HDMI function to on for both the receiver and the connected component.  

1 Press AMP MENU, then press  or b to enter the menu.

2 Press V/v repeatedly to select “CONTROL FOR HDMI”, then press  or b to enter the parameter.

3 Press V/v repeatedly to select “CTRL ON”.
Control for HDMI function is activated.

For details on the “BRAVIA” Sync, refer to “Preparing for the “BRAVIA” Sync” of the operating instructions supplied with this 
receiver.

5: Calibrage automatique des réglages des enceintes
Vous pouvez régler les enceintes afi n d’obtenir automatiquement le son souhaité pour toutes les enceintes raccordées en utilisant 
la fonction Auto Calibration. La fonction Auto Calibration : 
• Vérifi ez le raccordement entre chaque enceinte et l’ampli-tuner.
• Ajustez le niveau des enceintes.
• Mesurez la distance entre chaque enceinte et votre position d’écoute. 
• Mesurez les caractéristiques de fréquence.

1 Raccordez le microphone optimiseur fourni à la prise AUTO CAL MIC de l’ampli-tuner.

2 Réglez le microphone optimiseur.
Placez le microphone optimiseur au niveau de votre position d’écoute. Vous pouvez également utiliser une chaise ou un 
trépied pour que le microphone optimiseur se trouve au niveau de votre position d’écoute.

3 Appuyez sur AMP MENU.

4 Appuyez plusieurs fois sur V/v pour sélectionner « A.CAL », puis appuyez sur  ou sur b, pour 
accéder au menu.
« START » apparaît sur l’afficheur. 

5 Appuyez sur  pour commencer la mesure.
La fonction Auto Calibration démarre.
Lorsque l’ajustement est terminé, un bip retentit et « SAVE » apparaît sur l’affi cheur.

6 Appuyez sur  sur la télécommande pour enregistrer les résultats de la mesure.
Pour plus de détails sur la fonction Auto Calibration, reportez-vous à l’étape 7 de la section « Préparatifs » du mode d’emploi 
fourni avec cet ampli-tuner.

Remarques
• Si des obstacles se trouvent entre le microphone optimiseur et les enceintes, la calibration risque ne pas être effectuée correctement. 

Enlevez tous les obstacles se trouvant dans la zone de mesure, afi n d’éviter toute erreur de mesure.
• Pendant le calibrage, le son émis par les enceintes est très fort. Soyez attentifs à la présence d’enfants et faites attention aux 

répercussions sur votre voisinage.
• Effectuez le calibrage automatique dans un environnement calme pour éviter l’effet de bruit et obtenir un résultat plus précis.

6: Paramétrage d’autres composants
Vous devez paramétrer chaque élément de sorte que le son soit émis correctement par les enceintes lorsque vous utilisez un 
composant raccordé. Reportez-vous au mode d’emploi fourni avec chaque composant.

Après le paramétrage
L’ampli-tuner est maintenant prêt à l’emploi. Appuyez sur la touche d’entrée de la télécommande pour sélectionner l’appareil 
sur lequel vous souhaitez effectuer une lecture. Reportez-vous au mode d’emploi fourni avec l’ampli-tuner pour plus de détails.

7: Réglage de la fonction « Bravia » Sync
Pour utiliser la fonction « BRAVIA » Sync, activez la fonction Control for HDMI de l’ampli-tuner et de l’appareil raccordé.  

1 PAppuyez sur AMP MENU, puis appuyez sur  ou sur b, pour accéder au menu.

2 Appuyez plusieurs fois sur V/v pour sélectionner « CONTROL FOR HDMI », puis appuyez sur  
ou sur b, pour accéder au paramètre.

3 Appuyez plusieurs fois sur V/v pour sélectionner « CTRL ON ».
La fonction Commande pour HDMI est activée.

Pour plus de détails sur la fonction « BRAVIA » Sync, reportez-vous à la section « Préparatifs pour la fonction « BRAVIA » 
Sync » du mode d’emploi fourni avec cet ampli-tuner.

5: Calibración automática de los ajustes del altavoz
Puede instalar los altavoces para obtener automáticamente el sonido que desee a través de todos los altavoces conectados 
mediante la función de calibración automática. La función de calibración automática: 
• Compruebe las conexiones entre cada altavoz y el receptor.
• Ajuste el nivel del altavoz.
• Calculará la distancia existente entre cada altavoz y la posición de escucha.  
• Mida las características de frecuencia.

1 Conecte el micrófono optimizador suministrado  a la toma AUTO CAL MIC del receptor.

2 Ajuste el micrófono optimizador.
Coloque el micrófono optimizador en su posición de escucha. Puede utilizar también una banqueta o trípode para que el 
micrófono optimizador quede a la altura de los oídos.

3 Pulse AMP MENU. 

4 Pulse V/v varias veces para seleccionar “A.CAL” y, a continuación, pulse  o b, para acceder al menú.
“START” aparecerá en la pantalla. 

5 Pulse  para iniciar la medición. 
Se iniciará la función de calibración automática.
Cuando fi nalice la medición, suena un pitido y aparece “SAVE” en la pantalla.

6 Pulse  en el mando a distancia para guardar el resultado de la medición.
Para obtener más información sobre la función de calibración automática, consulte el paso 7 de “Procedimientos iniciales” del 
manual de instrucciones suministrado con el receptor.

Notas
• Si hay obstáculos entre el micrófono optimizador y los altavoces, es posible que la calibración no se lleve a cabo correctamente. Retire 

los obstáculos de la zona de medición para evitar errores.
• Durante la calibración, el sonido que sale de los altavoces es muy alto. Preste atención a la presencia de niños o de su efecto sobre el 

vecindario.
• Realice la calibración automática en un ambiente tranquilo para evitar el efecto del ruido y obtener la medición más exacta posible.

6: Confi guración de otros componentes
Es necesario confi gurar cada componente para que el sonido se emita correctamente a través de los altavoces al reproducir un componente 
conectado. Consulte el manual de instrucciones suministrado con cada componente en cuestión.

Tras realizar el ajuste
El receptor está listo para utilizarse. Pulse el botón de entrada del mando a distancia para seleccionar el componente que desee 
reproducir.   Consulte el manual de instrucciones suministrado con el receptor para obtener más información.

7: Ajuste para la función “Bravia” Sync
Para utilizar la función “BRAVIA” Sync, ajuste la función Control por HDMI tanto en el receptor como en el componente 
conectado.

1 Pulse AMP MENU, a continuación, pulse  o b, para acceder al menú.

2 Pulse V/v varias veces para seleccionar “CONTROL FOR HDMI” y, a continuación, pulse  o b, 
para acceder al parámetro.

3 Pulse V/v varias veces para seleccionar “CTRL ON”. 
 La función Control por HDMI está activada.

Para obtener más información sobre la función “BRAVIA” Sync, consulte “Preparación para la función “BRAVIA” Sync” en
las instrucciones suministradas con este receptor.

AM

ANTENNA

AUTO
CAL MIC

DMPORTFRONT R

HDMI

EZW-T100

SPEAKERS

FRONT L SUR R SUR L CENTER SUBWOOFER

AUTO
CAL MIC

DC5V        700mA MAX

BD IN OUTSAT INDVD IN

AUDIO IN

VIDEO 1 VIDEO 2

L

R

L

R
AUDIO IN

SA-CD/CD
COAX IN

SAT
OPT IN OPT INAUDIO IN

TV

DIGITAL TV

Optimizer microphone (supplied)/
Microphone optimiseur (fournie)/
Micrófono optimizador (suministrada)



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


